

No. 16-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRANDON LANCE RINEHART,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Supreme Court**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
GINA M. CANNAN
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
gina@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MINING LAW WAS ENACTED TO ENCOURAGE AND FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE NATION’S VALUABLE MINERAL RESOURCES.....	6
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION FRUSTRATES CONGRESS’S PURPOSE IN ENACTING THE MINING LAW	11
A. The California Supreme Court Misapprehended The Principal Purpose Of The Mining Law	11
B. An Outright Ban On Mining On Federal Lands Frustrates The Purposes Of The Mining Law.....	15
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT TREATED THE STATE’S POLICE POWERS AS PARAMOUNT, IN VIOLATION OF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Exploration & Mining Ass'n v. EPA</i> , No. 15-4305 (6th Cir.)	2
<i>Am. Exploration & Mining Ass'n v. Jewell</i> , No. 14-17352 (9th Cir.)	2
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	18
<i>Benson Mining & Smelting Co. v. Alta Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 428 (1892).....	10
<i>Bohmker v. State of Oregon</i> , No. 16-35262 (9th Cir.)	2
<i>California v. Rinehart</i> , 377 P.3d 818 (2016).....	17
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	10
<i>Castle v. Womble</i> , 119 Pub. Lands Dec. 455 (1894).....	8
<i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 15-2209 (10th Cir.)	2
<i>Colorado Min. Ass'n v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Summit Cty.</i> , 199 P.3d 718 (Colo. 2009)	22
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	21
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Del Monte Min. & Mill. Co. v. Last Chance Min. & Mill. Co.</i> , 171 U.S. 551 (1898).....	6
<i>Earthworks v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012)	2
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	22
<i>Forbes v. Gracey</i> , 94 U.S. 762 (1876).....	8
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	23
<i>Freese v. United States</i> , 639 F.2d 754 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	13
<i>High Country Citizens Alliance v. Clark</i> , 454 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6, 19
<i>Independence Min. Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	12
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	18, 21
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12, 22
<i>Nat’l Audubon Society, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Northwest Min. Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998)	2
<i>Noyes v. Mantle</i> , 127 U.S. 348 (1888)	14
<i>People v. Rinehart</i> , 377 P.3d 818 (Cal. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	23
<i>Shiny Rock Min. Corp. v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	21
<i>South Dakota Min. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lawrence Cnty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	21
<i>Topaz Beryllium Co. v. United States</i> , 649 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>Town of Carbondale v. GSS Props., LLC</i> , 169 P.3d 675 (Colo. 2007).....	22
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. Smith</i> , 249 U.S. 337 (1919).....	7, 8, 23
<i>United States v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Otero</i> , 843 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	6, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Nogueira</i> , 403 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1968)	10
<i>United States v. North Amer. Transp. & Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920)	10
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999)	10, 23
<i>United States v. Sweet</i> , 245 U.S. 563 (1918).....	14
<i>Watt v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilbur v. U.S. ex rel. Krushnic</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930).....	7, 13, 14, 19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	12
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

<i>Pacific Coast Molybdenum Co.</i> , 75 IBLA 16 (1983).....	9
---	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	20
---------------------------------	----

STATUTES

14 Stat. 251 (July 26, 1866).....	6
16 Stat. 217 (July 9, 1870).....	6
Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970, 30 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 14
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	9, 15, 15
1872 Mining Law, 30 U.S.C. § 22 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 23.....	8
30 U.S.C. § 27.....	8
30 U.S.C. § 28(i).....	10
30 U.S.C. § 612(a).....	8, 13, 13
30 U.S.C. § 1281	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 1701	19
43 U.S.C. § 1714	19
43 U.S.C. § 1744(c)	10
Cal. Stats. 2012, ch. 39 (2012)	3
Cal. Stats. 2015, ch. 680 (2015)	3
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess (1865).....	7
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess (1872)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 84-730, <i>reprinted in</i> 1955 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2474.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matt A. Crapo, <i>Regulating Hardrock Mining: To What Extent Can the States Regulate Mining on Federal Lands?</i> , 19 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L. 249 (1999).....	18, 23
Meyer & Riley, PUBLIC DOMAIN, PRIVATE DOMINION, 56 (1985).....	19
Sam Kalen, <i>An 1872 Mining Law for the New Millennium</i> , 71 U. Colo. L. Rev. 343 (2000)	24
U.S. Department of the Interior, U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Mineral Commodity Summaries 2017</i> (2017), available at https://minerals.usgs.gov/minerals/pubs/mcs/2017/mcs2017.pdf	2
